From July 1, 2018 through April 30, 2019 the Trust added twenty-four new participants. The fair market
value at April 30, 2019, of the 1-3 Year Fund was $411,201,765 and of the Liquidity Pool was
$865,889,007, representing a 30% increase and 16% decrease, respectively, from June 30, 2018.

7.  Restatement

The Trust’s 2017 financial statements have been restated and reissued to correct errors that occurred
during the change in service providers during 2017. These errors were identified and corrected in the
2017 financial statements and have now been adjusted in the beginning net position of the 2018 financial
statements. Contributions that were remitted during 2018, but not received until fiscal year 2019 have
been recorded as contributions receivable.

In addition, certain amounts of cash and cash equivalents were previously recorded as investments but
have now been reclassed to cash and cash equivalents.

26

Certain line items in the statement of net position as of June 30, 2018, and the statement of changes in net
position for the year then ended have been restated as follows:

The footnotes have been updated to consider the restated amounts.

* * * * *

As Previously

Reported Restatement As Restated

Statement of net position:

Cash and cash equivalents 62,335,078$   164,412,774$   226,747,852$

Contributions receivable ‐$   50,000,000$   50,000,000$

Long‐term investments 1,277,405,977$   (161,327,541)$   1,116,078,436$

Assets 1,339,741,055$   53,085,233$   1,392,826,288$

Net position restricted for VIP 1,339,610,810$   53,085,233$   1,392,696,043$

Statement of changes in net position:

Investments from participants 1,681,199,391$   50,000,000$   1,731,199,391$

Interest income 15,273,117$   (1,594,109)$   13,679,008$

Investment income 10,876,704$   (1,594,109)$   9,282,595$

Total additions 1,692,076,095$   48,405,891$   1,740,481,986$

Net change 377,086,015$   48,405,891$   425,491,906$

Net position ‐ beginning of year 962,524,795$   4,679,342$   967,204,137$

Net position ‐ end of year 1,339,610,810$   53,085,233$   1,392,696,043$

27

Independent Auditors’ Report On Internal Control Over
Financial Reporting And On Compliance And Other Matters
Based On An Audit Of Financial Statements Performed In
Accordance With Government Auditing Standards

To the Board of Trustees
Virginia Investment Pool Trust Fund
Richmond, Virginia

We have audited, in accordance with the auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of
America and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards
issued by the Comptroller General of the United States, the financial statements of the Virginia Investment